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Chapter 615 

(House Bill 1168) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Employees’ Retirement and Pension Systems – Reemployment of Retirees – 

Health Care Practitioners 

 

FOR the purpose of repealing the termination provision applicable to certain 

reemployment of retirees in the Employees’ Retirement and Pension Systems; 

and generally relating to the reemployment of retirees in the Employees’ 

Retirement and Pension Systems. 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 

 Article – State Personnel and Pensions 

Section 22–406(c)(4)(viii) and 23–407(c)(4)(vi) 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2009 Replacement Volume and 2010 Supplement) 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Chapter 473 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009 

Section 2 

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 

MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

 

Article – State Personnel and Pensions 

 

22–406. 

 

 (c) (4) Except for an individual whose allowance is subject to a reduction 

as provided under paragraphs (1)(iii) and (3) of this subsection, the reduction of an 

allowance under this subsection does not apply to: 

 

   (viii) a retiree of the Employees’ Retirement System who is 

reemployed on a contractual basis by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

as a health care practitioner, as defined in § 1–301 of the Health Occupations Article, 

in: 

 

    1. a State residential center as defined in § 7–101 of the 

Health – General Article; 

 

    2. a chronic disease center subject to Title 19, Subtitle 5 

of the Health – General Article; 
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    3. a State facility as defined in § 10–101 of the  

Health – General Article; or 

 

    4. a local health department subject to Title 3, Subtitle 2 

of the Health – General Article; or 

 

23–407. 

 

 (c) (4) Except for an individual whose allowance is subject to a reduction 

as provided under paragraphs (1)(iii) and (3) of this subsection, the reduction of an 

allowance under this subsection does not apply to: 

 

   (vi) a retiree of the Employees’ Pension System who is 

reemployed on a contractual basis by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

as a health care practitioner, as defined in § 1–301 of the Health Occupations Article 

in: 

 

    1. a State residential center as defined in § 7–101 of the 

Health – General Article; 

 

    2. a chronic disease center subject to Title 19, Subtitle 5 

of the Health – General Article; 

 

    3. a State facility as defined in § 10–101 of the  

Health – General Article; or 

 

    4. a local health department subject to Title 3, Subtitle 2 

of the Health – General Article; or 

 

Chapter 473 of the Acts of 2009 

 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 

July 1, 2009. [It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of June 

30, 2011, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be 

abrogated and of no further force and effect.] 

 
 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 

July June 1, 2011. 

 

Approved by the Governor, May 19, 2011. 




